

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 96,899

EUSEBIO LAZARO MEDINA,

Petitioner,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 Northwest 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1960

LISA WALSH
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 0964610

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4

CHAPTER 95-184, LAWS OF FLORIDA (1995), WHICH CREATED THE 1995 SENTENCING GUIDELINES VIOLATES ARTICLE III, SECTION 6 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND THE DECISION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT MUST BE QUASHED AND THE DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE REMANDED FOR RESENTENCING. THE WINDOW PERIOD GOVERNING WHETHER A DEFENDANT MAY CHALLENGE HIS OR HER SENTENCE UNDER THE 1995 SENTENCING GUIDELINES IS OCTOBER 1, 1995 TO MAY 24, 1997.

A. Chapter 96-388, Laws of Florida did not reenact the guidelines law.	7
A1. Plain language of the chapter law indicates that it is amending not reenacting.	8
A2. Chapter 96-388 does not reenact the guidelines where it is missing large portions of the guidelines.	9

A3. The reason subsections of the guidelines are republished in 96-388 is to avoid amendment by reference.	10
A4. Where the Florida Constitution expressly provides for the manner of doing a thing, it impliedly forbids it being done in a substantially different manner.	11
A5. The Division of Statutory Revision has expressly designated the “curing period” as governed by biennial reenactment in the Florida Statutes.	12
A6. Even if the amendment is designated by this Court to be a reenactment, there exist a class of defendants still governed by the longer window period.	14
B. Chapter 96-388 Also Violates Article III, Section 6	15
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGES
<i>B.H. v. State</i> 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>Bortel v. State</i> 743 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	5, 6, 8
<i>Boyer v. Black</i> 18 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1944)	25
<i>Bunnell v. State</i> 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	20, 22, 27
<i>Burch v. State</i> 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	26
<i>Brister v. State</i> 622 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	12
<i>City of Ocoee v. Bowness</i> 65 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1953)	24
<i>Colley v. State</i> 744 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	23
<i>County of Hillsborough v. Price</i> 149 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	24
<i>Diaz v. State</i> No. 3D99-1217 (Fla. 3d DCA March 1, 2000)	5
<i>Heggs v. State</i> 718 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	5
<i>Heggs v. State</i>	

25 Fla. L. Weekly S137 (Fla. Feb. 17, 2000)	4, 20, 23, 24, 27
<i>In Re Forfeiture of 1969 Piper Navajo</i> 592 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1992)	25
<i>Salters v. State</i> 731 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999), <i>review granted</i> , No. 95,663 (Fla. Dec. 3, 1999)	5, 6
<i>Santos v. State</i> 380 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1980)	7
<i>State ex rel. Flink v. Canova</i> 94 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	19, 24
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	7, 20, 22, 27
<i>State v. Thompson</i> 25 Fla. L. Weekly S1 (Fla. December 22, 1999)	19, 20, 23, 24, 27
<i>Weinberger v. Board of Public Instruction</i> 112 So. 253 (Fla. 1927)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 11.2421	7, 12
§ 394.193	18
§ 775.21	21
§ 776.085	21
§ 921.0012(3)	9
§ 921.0013	10
§ 921.0014(2)	10
§ 921.0014(3)	10
§ 921.0014(4)	10

§ 921.0014(5)	10
§ 921.0014(6)	10
§ 921.0014(7)	10
§ 921.0016	10

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article III, Section 6	4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15, 19, 26, 27
------------------------------	----------------------------------

LAWS OF FLORIDA

95-182	5, 6, 19
95-184	4, 6, 7, 10, 14, 20, 27
96-388	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
97-97	4, 7
98-64	18
